

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

legular Session, 2002

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO	57le
(By Senator <u>↓ dom</u> i	cic, et al

PASSED March 9, 2002

In Effect 40 days from Passage

FILED

2001 APR -3 P 8: 10

GFYICE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

ENROLLED

Senate Bill No. 576

(By Senators Helmick, Anderson, Minard, Ross and Minear)

[Passed March 9, 2002; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to repeal section forty-six-h, article two, chapter twenty of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended; and to amend and reenact section forty-three of said article, relating to nonresident Class E hunting and trapping licence.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section forty-six-h, article two, chapter twenty of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be repealed; and that section forty-three of said article be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

ARTICLE 2. WILDLIFE RESOURCES.

§20-2-43. Class E, Class EE, Class F and Class H licenses for nonresidents.

- 1 The licenses in this section shall be required of nonresi-
- 2 dents to hunt, trap or fish in West Virginia. A Class E
- 3 license shall be a nonresident hunting and trapping license
- 4 and shall entitle the licensee to hunt or trap all legal
- 5 species of wild animals and wild birds in all counties of
- 6 the state except when other licenses or permits are re-
- quired. The fee therefor shall be one hundred dollars.
- 8 A Class EE license shall be a nonresident bear hunting
- g license and shall entitle the licensee to hunt bear in all
- 10 counties of the state, except when additional licenses or
- 11 permits are required. The fee therefor shall be one hun-
- 12 dred fifty dollars.
- A Class F license shall be a nonresident fishing license
- 14 and shall entitle the licensee to fish for all fish in all
- 15 counties of the state except when additional licenses or
- 16 permits are required. The fee therefor shall be thirty
- 17 dollars.
- 18 Trout fishing is not permitted with a Class F license
- 19 unless such license has affixed thereto an appropriate
- 20 trout stamp as prescribed by the division of natural
- 21 resources.
- 22 A Class H license shall be a nonresident small game
- 23 hunting license and shall entitle the licensee to hunt small
- 24 game in all counties of the state, except when additional
- 25 licenses or permits are required, for a period of six days
- 26 beginning with the date it is issued. The fee therefor shall
- 27 be twenty dollars. As used in this section, "small game"
- 28 means all game except bear, deer, wild turkey and wild
- 29 boar.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that	
the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.	
1 1111	
/ Mus / M	
Chairman	
Chairman Sénate Committee	
Month	
Chairman House Committee	
•	
Originated in the Senate.	
orginated in the condition	
In effect ninety days from passage.	
in effect fiffiery days from passage.	
A BANDO COMPANION	
providing nove	
Clerk of the Senate	
Say to Say	
Clerk of the House of Delegates	
cient of the House of Delegates	
/b) 10 1 11	
(al Kay Combilini	
President of the Senate	
Speaker House of Delegates	
Spounder assure sp	
(new or the second continued to the second continued 	
The within 15 9pprovod this the.	
Day of, 2002.	
$\mathcal{D} \mathcal{A} \mathcal{A} \mathcal{A}$	
Y / [/\ l'	
₩ VVIA	
Governor	

PRESENTED TO THE

11,25an